the Company in consultation with the members of the 
Audit Committee subject, however that the aggregate 

of remuneration as auditors and for other services 
(exclusive of the applicable taxes and reasonable out 
of pocket expenses) in the year shall not exceed Rs. 
12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Only).”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
For INDO BORAX & CHEMICALS LTD

(S. K. JAIN)
Chairman & Managing Director

Mumbai; 30th May, 2012

NOTES:
1.	 A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE IS ENTITLED 

TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD 
OF HIMSELF AND SUCH PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER